
County of Albany

Legislation Text

Harold L. Joyce
Albany County Office

Building
112 State Street - Albany,

NY 12207

File #: TMP-3864, Version: 1

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Description (e.g., Contract Authorization for Information Services):
Authorization to Subaward FY 2022 Department of Justice (DOJ) Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant,
and Substance Abuse Program (COSSAP) Grant to Albany Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion
(LEAD) Partners and Amend 2022 Albany County Budget

Date: 12/2/22

Submitted By: Patrick Alderson

Department: Management & Budget

Title: Deputy Commissioner

Phone: 518-447-5525

Department Rep.

Attending Meeting: Patrick Alderson

Purpose of Request:

☐ Adopting of Local Law

☐ Amendment of Prior Legislation

☐ Approval/Adoption of Plan/Procedure

☐ Bond Approval
☒ Budget Amendment
☒ Contract Authorization

☐ Countywide Services

☐ Environmental Impact/SEQR

☐ Home Rule Request

☐ Property Conveyance
☐ Other: (state if not listed) Click or tap here to enter text.

CONCERNING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Increase/decrease category (choose all that apply):
☒ Contractual

☐ Equipment

☐ Fringe

County of Albany Printed on 12/2/2022Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™ 1

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: TMP-3864, Version: 1

☐ Personnel

☐ Personnel Non-Individual
☒ Revenue

Increase Account/Line No.: A9 4310 44092; A4 4310 04398

Source of Funds: Department of Justice (Federal)

Title Change: Click or tap here to enter text.

CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS

Type of Contract:
☐ Change Order/Contract Amendment

☐ Purchase (Equipment/Supplies)

☐ Lease (Equipment/Supplies)

☐ Requirements
☒ Professional Services

☐ Education/Training

☐ Grant
 Choose an item.
Submission Date Deadline Click or tap to enter a date.

☐ Settlement of a Claim
☐ Release of Liability
☐ Other: (state if not listed)  Click or tap here to enter text.

Contract Terms/Conditions:

Party (Name/address):
Catholic Charities Care Coordination Services - 31 Walter Street, Albany, New York 12204
State University of New York, University at Albany - 1 University Place, Rensselaer, NY 12144

Additional Parties (Names/addresses):
Click or tap here to enter text.

Amount/Raise Schedule/Fee: $615,000

Scope of Services: Increase case management capacity with the addition of case managers

in the City of Albany (to accommodate social contact referrals) and case managers for geographic expansion into new
jurisdictions within Albany County. Case management services in LEAD are provided by Catholic Charities Care
Coordination Services. Additionally, Dr. Tomoko Udo of the SUNY at Albany’s School of Public Health will conduct a
robust independent evaluation of LEAD in Albany.

Bond Res. No.: Click or tap here to enter text.
Date of Adoption: Click or tap here to enter text.

CONCERNING ALL REQUESTS

County of Albany Printed on 12/2/2022Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™ 2

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: TMP-3864, Version: 1

Mandated Program/Service:  Yes ☐ No ☒
If Mandated Cite Authority:  Click or tap here to enter text.

Is there a Fiscal Impact:  Yes ☒ No ☐

Anticipated in Current Budget:  Yes ☐ No ☒

County Budget Accounts:
Revenue Account and Line: A4 4310 04398

Revenue Amount: $615,000

Appropriation Account and Line: A9 4310 44092

Appropriation Amount: $615,000

Source of Funding - (Percentages)
Federal: 100%
State: Click or tap here to enter text.
County: Click or tap here to enter text.
Local: Click or tap here to enter text.

Term
Term: (Start and end date) 10/1/22-9/20/25

Length of Contract: 36 months

Impact on Pending Litigation  Yes ☐ No ☒
If yes, explain:  Click or tap here to enter text.

Previous requests for Identical or Similar Action:
Resolution/Law Number: Resolution 22-258

Date of Adoption: 7/11/2022

Justification: (state briefly why legislative action is requested)
The Office of the Albany County Executive respectfully requests authorization to subaward a portion of the FY2022
Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and Substance Abuse Program (COSSAP) grant to Albany LEAD (Law Enforcement
Assisted Diversion) partners in the total amount of $615,000, and amend the 2022 Albany County Budget. These
partners include: Catholic Charities Care Coordination Services ($370,000) and the State University of New York at
Albany ($245,000). The grant period is from October 1, 2022, through September 30, 2025. These subawards under the
FY 2022 COSSAP grant will be used to support LEAD’s geographic expansion and evaluation. This effort will build upon
the successful foundation that Albany LEAD has already established. Operational capacity will be increased with the
addition of case managers in the City of Albany (to accommodate social contact referrals) and geographic expansion into
new jurisdictions within Albany County. Case management services in LEAD are provided by Catholic Charities Care
Coordination Services. Additionally, Dr. Tomoko Udo of the SUNY at Albany’s School of Public Health will lead a robust
independent evaluation of LEAD in Albany

County of Albany Printed on 12/2/2022Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™ 3

http://www.legistar.com/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

 
December 2, 2022 

 

Honorable Andrew Joyce, Chairman 

Albany County Legislature 

112 State Street, Room 710 

Albany, New York 12207 

 

Dear Chairman Joyce: 

 

The Office of the Albany County Executive respectfully requests authorization to subaward a portion of 

the FY2022 Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and Substance Abuse Program (COSSAP) grant to 

Albany LEAD (Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion) partners in the total amount of $615,000. These 

partners include: Catholic Charities Care Coordination Services ($370,000) and the State University of 

New York at Albany ($245,000). The grant period is from October 1, 2022, through September 30, 

2025. 

 

FY 2022 COSSAP funding will be used to support LEAD’s geographic expansion and evaluation. This 

effort will build upon the successful foundation that Albany LEAD has already established. Operational 

capacity will be increased with the addition of case managers in the City of Albany (to accommodate 

social contact referrals) and geographic expansion into new jurisdictions within Albany County. Case 

management services in LEAD are provided by Catholic Charities Care Coordination Services. 

Additionally, Dr. Tomoko Udo of the SUNY at Albany’s School of Public Health will lead a robust 

independent evaluation of LEAD in Albany. 

 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Daniel P. McCoy 

Albany County Executive 

 

cc:   Hon. Dennis A. Feeney, Majority Leader  

Hon. Frank A. Mauriello, Minority Leader 

Rebekah Kennedy, Majority Counsel 

Arnis Zilgme, Minority Counsel  

DANIEL P. MCCOY 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

COUNTY OF ALBANY 
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE 

112 STATE STREET, ROOM 1200 

ALBANY, NEW YORK   12207-2021 

(518) 447-7040  - FAX  (518) 447-5589 
WWW.ALBANYCOUNTY.COM  

DANIEL C. LYNCH, ESQ. 
DEPUTY COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

4



ACCOUNT NO. RESOLUTION DESCRIPTION ORIGINAL BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE UNIT COST

A9 4310 44092 L.E.A.D. Programming $615,000.00 $1,278,800.00

TOTAL APPROPRATIONS $615,000.00 $0.00

ACCOUNT NO. RESOLUTION DESCRIPTION DECREASE INCREASE UNIT COST

A4 4310 04398 L.E.A.D Funding $615,000.00 $615,000.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES $0.00 $615,000.00

GRAND TOTALS $615,000.00 $615,000.00

Page 1 5



DEPARTMENT NAME

Mental Health

DEPARTMENT NAME

Mental Health

Page 2 6



 

Mayor elements of 2022 COSSAP grant to Albany County 

for Albany LEAD 

10/4/22 

 

As detailed in the application submitted by Albany County, the 2022 Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant 

and Substance Abuse Program grant of $1.26 million for Albany LEAD is intended to support:  

 Additional case management capacity for LEAD in the City of Albany (due to social contact 

referrals) and expansion jurisdictions ($370,000); 

 New, street-based clinical outreach and treatment to be developed in coordination with the 

Albany County Department of Mental Health ($356,000); 

 Robust independent evaluation under the direction of Dr. Tomoko Udo of the University at 

Albany’s School of Public Health ($245,000); 

 Project management for LEAD in expansion jurisdictions ($156,000); and 

 Additional data analysis capacity across the Albany LEAD initiative ($120,000). 

The project period is from October 1, 2022, through September 30, 2025. The budget submitted with the 

application envisions the following uses of funds over the three-year period: 

 Year 1: $265,854 to support 1.5 new case managers and a new, a half-time case management 

supervisor (funding 70% of the cost of those positions, with the remainder to be supported by 

State funding or other resources); partial time (40%) for a case management data analyst; a half-

time project manager serving expansion jurisdictions; evaluation work by Dr. Udo and two 

graduate assistants (one doctoral level and one master’s level); and partial time (12%) for a data 

analyst within the Albany County data analytics group.  

 Year 2: $491,650 to support the above initiatives plus: a second new full-time case manager; and 

the first year of new, street-based clinical capacity within the Albany County Department of 

Mental Health. This new clinical capacity will be designed within the context of Sequential 

Intercept Model analysis that is now underway. It is expected to serve clients with substance 

use/co-occurring disorders, particularly targeting individuals whose connections to mental health 

and substance use services are weak due in part to barriers they face engaging with traditional 

treatment settings. In addition to directly addressing critical, unmet treatment needs, this 

innovative approach would support clients’ ability to qualify for housing, cash assistance and 

other benefits for which a clinical diagnosis or treatment are required. Stronger linkage to clinical 

care could reduce the risk of further engagement with the criminal legal system while reducing 

reliance on emergency services as well.  

 Year 3: $503,144 to continue the services begun in Years 1 and 2.   

  

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52


	TMP-3864
	TMP-3864 - Attachment - FY22 COSSAP Subaward SUNY and CCCCS Cover Letter.docx
	TMP-3864 - Attachment - LEAD Budget Amendment 12.2.22.xls
	TMP-3864 - Attachment - Summary of 2022 COSSAP grant.docx
	TMP-3864 - Attachment - RLA Packet- COSSAP Award.pdf
	TMP-3864 - Attachment - DUA - Albany LEAD Program (Albany County DMH Probation) Signed.pdf

